

18-11479

*IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, <i>ET AL.</i> ,	:	
Plaintiffs-Appellees,	:	On Appeal from the
v.	:	United States District Court
DAVID BERNHARDT, <i>ET AL.</i> ,	:	for the Northern District of
Defendants-Appellants,	:	Texas
	:	
CHEROKEE NATION, <i>ET AL.</i> ,	:	Case No. 4:17-CV-00868-O
Intervenor Defendants-	:	
Appellants	:	

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* STATE OF OHIO IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS*
**Counsel of Record*
Deputy Solicitor
30 E. Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
benjamin.flowers
@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
State of Ohio*

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES

No. 18-11479

Chad Everett Brackeen, et al. v. David Bernhardt, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

ARGUMENT 6

I. The Constitution leaves to each State the power to regulate the domestic relations of state citizens living within the State’s borders 6

II. These constitutional principles limit ICWA’s broad interference with the States’ domestic-relations policies 10

A. The federal government’s “plenary” authority over *Native American tribes* does not allow it to interfere with the traditional powers of the *States* acting within their borders..... 11

B. ICWA exceeds Congress’s power whenever it trumps a State’s domestic-relations choices and commandeers the State’s agents for children living within the State 18

1. ICWA exceeds Congress’s enumerated powers 19

2. ICWA commandeers state actors..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992).....	8
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	7
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	7
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	12
<i>Cty. of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	13
<i>Ex Parte Crow Dog</i> , 109 U.S. 556 (1883).....	15
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	29
<i>Fisher v. Dist. Ct. of the Sixteenth Judicial Dist. of Mont.</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976).....	15, 23, 24
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	23
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	17, 20
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	6, 7
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990).....	29

In re Burrus,
136 U.S. 586 (1890)..... 8

In re C.J.,
108 N.E.3d 677 (Ohio Ct. App. 2018) *passim*

In re Cunningham,
391 N.E.2d 1034 (Ohio 1979)..... 1, 3

In re Heff,
197 U.S. 488 (1905)..... 18

In re Zschach,
665 N.E.2d 1070 (Ohio 1996)..... 28

McClanahan v. Ariz. State Tax Comm’n,
411 U.S. 164 (1973)..... 14

Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones,
411 U.S. 145 (1973)..... 16

Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield,
490 U.S. 30 (1989)..... 23

Murphy v. NCAA,
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)..... *passim*

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 6, 7, 22

Nevada v. Hicks,
533 U.S. 353 (2001)..... 17, 20

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... 9, 27

Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Chickasaw Nation,
515 U.S. 450 (1995)..... 17

Oliphant v. Squamish Indian Tribe,
435 U.S. 191 (1978)..... 13, 14, 24

Or. Dep't of Fish and Wildlife v. Klamath Indian Tribe,
473 U.S. 753 (1985)..... 18

Organized Vill. of Kake v. Egan,
369 U.S. 60 (1962)..... 13, 17

Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.,
554 U.S. 316 (2008)..... 14, 15

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... *passim*

Rykers v. Alford,
832 F.2d 895 (5th Cir. 1987)..... 8

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,
436 U.S. 49 (1978)..... 15

Sosna v. Iowa,
419 U.S. 393 (1975)..... 1, 8

Testa v. Katt,
330 U.S. 386 (1947)..... 29

United States v. Bryant,
136 S. Ct. 1954 (2016)..... 15

United States v. Holliday,
70 U.S. 407 (1866)..... 17, 20

United States v. Kagama,
118 U.S. 375 (1886)..... *passim*

United States v. Lara,
541 U.S. 193 (2004)..... *passim*

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... 6, 8, 9, 22

United States v. Mazurie,
419 U.S. 544 (1975)..... 17

United States v. Morrison,
 529 U.S. 598 (2000)..... 2, 6, 9, 12

United States v. Sa-Coo-Da-Cot,
 27 F. Cas. 923 (Cir. Ct. D. Neb. 1870) 17

United States v. Wheeler,
 435 U.S. 313 (1978)..... 14

Wagon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation,
 546 U.S. 95 (2005)..... 14, 17

Ward v. Race Horse,
 163 U.S. 504 (1896)..... 16

Williams v. Lee,
 358 U.S. 217 (1959)..... 13, 14

Worcester v. Georgia,
 31 U.S. 515 (1832)..... 12, 14

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

Indian Child Welfare Act, 25 U.S.C. § 1901 *et seq.* 1

25 U.S.C. § 1901(1)..... 19, 23

25 U.S.C. § 1903(4)..... 18

25 U.S.C. § 1913(d)..... 28

25 U.S.C. § 1915 2, 26, 27

Gila River Const. (1960), *available at*
<http://thorpe.ou.edu/IRA/gilacons.html>..... 3

Ohio Rev. Code § 3107.16..... 28

U.S. Const. amend. X 6, 7, 16

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8..... 7, 9, 11, 20

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2..... 12, 18, 25

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2..... 13, 24

Other Authorities

25 C.F.R. § 23.107 28

25 C.F.R. § 23.118 28

25 C.F.R. § 23.120 28

25 C.F.R. § 23.121 28

25 C.F.R. § 23.122 28

25 C.F.R. § 23.132 28

25 C.F.R. § 23.138 27

25 C.F.R. § 23.140 27

25 C.F.R. § 23.141 27

80 Fed. Reg. 10,146 (Feb. 25, 2015) *passim*

Anthony J. Bellia, Jr., *Federal Regulation of State Court Procedures*, 110 Yale L.J. 947 (2001) 29

The Federalist No. 45 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) 6

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386 (1978), *as reprinted in* 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7530 19

Henry M. Hart, Jr., *The Relations Between State and Federal Law*, 54 Colum. L. Rev. 489 (1954) 29

Robert G. Natelson, *The Original Understanding of the Indian Commerce Clause*, 85 Denver U. L. Rev. 201 (2007)..... 11
